TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

ADVERTISING ON TOWN PROPERTY

NO FEE AT THIS TIME

ALARM SYSTEMS (FALSE ALARMS)

ALARM TYPE FEE

RESPONSE TO FIRST THREE (3) FALSE FIRE AND/OR NO FEE AT THIS TIME

POLICE EMERGENCY ALARMS

RESPONSE TO EACH OF THE NEXT THREE (3) FALSE FIRE $100.00 FOR EACH RESPONSE
AND/OR POLICE EMERGENCY ALARMS

RESPONSE TO EACH SUBSEQUENT FALSE FIRE AND/OR $250.00 FOR EACH RESPONSE

POLICE EMERGENCY ALARMS

ANIMALS
TYPE LOCAL FEE STATE FEE
SPAYED/NEUTERED $9.00 $1.00
UN-SPAYED/UN-NEUTERED $16.00 $3.00
SERVICE DOGS - EXEMPT SPAYED/NEUTERED ~ $1.00
SERVICE DOGS - EXEMPT UN-SPAYED/UN-NEUTERED ~ $3.00
REPLACEMENT TAG $3.00 ~
LATE FEE AFTER 60 DAYS $5.00 (PER LICENSE) ~
ENUMERATION FEE TO BE ESTABLISHED BY TOWN BOARD ~
RESOLUTION
IMPOUND FEES LOCAL FEE COUNTY FEE (PER DAY)
1ST PICK-UP FEE $25.00 $20.00
2ND PICK-UP FEE $50.00 $40.00
3RD PICK-UP FEE $75.00 $50.00
ASSESSING

NO FEE AT THIS TIME
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING & CODE

STRUCTURE PERMT FEE ESCROW FEE PARKS/REC FEE OTHER

911 REFLECTIVE HOUSE NUMBERS $25.00 $0.00

ADDITION - RESIDENTIAL $150.00 $100.00

ADMINISTRATION FEE $100.00 $0.00

BREEZEWAY $75.00 $0.00

CARPORT $75.00 $100.00 INCLUDE ESCROW IF INSPECTION NEEDED

COMMERCIAL: NONRESIDENTIAL/INDUSTRIAL
BUILDING, ADDITION, RENOVATION,
ALTERATION & RECONSTRUCTION

$300.00 OR $.20
PERSQ FT
(WHICHEVERS
GREATER)

1/2 BUILDING PERMIT
BUT NOT LESS THAN
$1,500.00

$75.00 SEPTIC INSEPCTION IF APPLICABLE

CONSTRUCTION COMMENCED PRIORTO
PERMIT ISSUED PENALTY

SAME AS PERMIT
FEE

$0.00

ADD TO PERMIT FEE FOR STRUCTURE

DECK $100.00 $0.00
DEMOLITION - BUILDING $75.00 $0.00

$.10 PER SQ FT OVER 2,500 SQ FT INCLUDING
DWELLING - 1 LOT DEVELOPMENT (SFH) $250.00 $1000.00 MINIMUM $750.00 GARAGE PLUS $75.00 SEPTIC INSPECTION IF

NOT ON PUBLIC SEWER

4 OR LESS UNITS -
$460 EACH

$75.00 SEPTIC INSPECTION IF NOT ON PUBLIC

DWELLING - MULTIFAMILY $250.00 /UNIT  |500/UNIT $230 PER DWELLING |SEWER
FOR APT. BLDG

ELECTRICAL BY CONTRACTOR $75.00 $100.00

ELECTRICAL PANEL/SUBPANEL $75.00 $100.00

ELECTRICAL TRANSFER SWITCH $75.00 $100.00

EV CHARGER $75.00 $100.00

FARM BUILDING $75.00 $100.00

TO BE DETERMINED
FILLING OF LAND $75.00 AT REVIEW
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING & CODE (CONT.)

STRUCTURE PERMT FEE ESCROW FEE PARKS/REC FEE OTHER
FIREPLACE/WOOD STOVE/CHIMNEY $75.00 $0.00 $50.00 REINSPECTION FEE
INSTALL
GARAGE (NOT A POLE BARN) $100.00 $100.00 INCLUDE ESCROW IF INSPECTION NEEDED
GENERATOR - COMMERCIAL $175.00 $100.00
GENERATOR - RESIDENTIAL $100.00 $100.00 INCLUDES STICKER
HOT TUB $75.00 $100.00 $30.00 EACH ADDITIONAL INSPECTION
PROPERTY HOUSE NUMBERS $25.00 $0.00
MANUFACT HOME PLACEMENT IN A PARK $150.00 $650.00
$.10 PER SQ FT OVER 2,500 SQ FT PLUS $75.00
MANUFACT HOME-PRIVATE LOT $200.00 $500.00 $650.00 SEPTIC INSPECTION IF NOT ON PUBLIC
SEWER
PERGOLA $75.00 $0.00
PLUMBING REPAIR $75.00 $0.00
POLE BARN (RESIDENTIAL) $100.00 $100.00 INCLUDE ESCROW IF INSPECTION NEEDED
TO BE DETERMINED
POND $100.00 AT REVIEW
PORCH $100.00 $100.00 INCLUDE ESCROW IF INSPECTION NEEDED
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE INSPECT $75.00 $0.00 $50.00 REINSPECTION FEE
75.00 MINIMUM - DEPENDENT ON ORIGINAL
RENEWAL (RESIDENTIAL) PERMIT FEE $0.00 $75.00 v ONO
PERMIT
$250.00 MINIMUM - DEPENDENT ON
RENEWAL (COMMERCIAL) PERMIT FEE $0.00 ORIGINAL PERMIT
INCLUDE ESCROW IF ELECTRICAL
RENOVATION (HOME, BASEMENT, ATTIC) $125.00 $100.00 INSPEGTION NEEDED
REROOF/TEAR OFF $75.00 $0.00 2ND LAYER - NO PERMIT UNLESS METAL
RMIT .00 (EXCEPT
RESEARCH (PRINTED C OF C, C OF O, PERMIT, |$35.00 (EXCEPT | o $50 EACH FIELD VISITATION

ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS)

FOIL)
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING & CODE (CONT.)

STRUCTURE PERMT FEE ESCROW FEE PARKS/REC FEE OTHER

SEPTIC SYSTEM $100.00 $0.00 ADDITIONAL $100.00 PERCOLATION FEE

SHED/ACCESSORY BUILDING $75.00 $0.00 DOES NOT INCLUDE GARAGE OR FARM
BUILDING

SIGNS & BILLBOARDS $75.00 $0.00

SIGN RECOVERY FEE $10.00

STOP WORK ORDER (COMMERCIAL) $200.00

STOP WORK ORDER (RESIDENTIAL) $100.00
INCLUDE ESCROW IF ELECTRICAL

SUNROOM/3-SEASON ROOM $125.00 $100.00 INSPECTION NEEDED

SWIMMING POOL $75.00 $200.00 PLUS $30.00 EACH ADDITIONAL INSPECTION
ESCROW & MAINTENANCE BOND (REMOVAL

TELECOM TOWER INSTALL/REPLACE $1,000.00 $1,500.00 BOND) LAW 180-43.4 (Il)
INCLUDE ESCROW IF ELECTRICAL

TELECOM TOWER: ADDITIONAL ANTENNA $750.00 $100.00 INSPECTION NEEDED
WITH TOWN BOARD APPROVAL, PLUS

$.10 PER CUBIC |TO BE DETERMINED CONSULTANT/PROFESSIONAL FEES

TOP SOIL EXCAVATION/REMOVAL YARD AT REVIEW INCURRED BY TOWN PER TOWN CODE
CHAPTER 74

TOWER ANTENNA (RESIDENTIAL),

WINDMILL, SOLAR PANEL, GREEN POWER, $100.00 $100.00 PLUS $75.00 EACH ADDITIONAL INSPECTION

GEOTHERMAL SYSTEM

TRUSS PLACARD FEE $15.00 $0.00

WATER HEATER PLACEMENT $75.00 $0.00

WINDOWS, DOORS $75.00 $0.00
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING & CODE (CONT.)

OTHER

FEE

WATER SYSTEM CONNECTION FEE

DETERMINED BY WAYNE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

LICENSING FEE (ENCROACHMENT WITH EASEMENT) WITH
TOWN BOARD APPROVAL

$75.00 PLUS ESCROW $250.00 PLUS CONSULTANT/PROFESSIONAL FEES

DEVELOPMENT OF NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT

$100.00 PER 100 SQ FT

CONSTRUCTION SITE

$75.00/HR (SUBMIT DAILY TIME SHEET)

SEPTIC $75.00 (PLUS $50.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL INSPECTION)
SEWER $75.00

COPIES FEE

RESIDENT $6.00 PER PAGE

NON-RESIDENT

$10.00 PER PAGE

KNOX BOX FEE ESCROW
KNOX BOX UNIT ACTUAL COST + SHIPPING COST $100.00
RENTAL PERMIT FEE

SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT

$250.00 (INCLUDES INSPECTION FEE)

SHORT TERM RENTAL PERMIT RENEWAL

$150.00 (INCLUDES INSPECTION FEE)

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

NO FEE AT THIS TIME

JUNKYARD & JUNK DEALERS

COMMENT

FEE

NEW & ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE PER APPLICATION PER CALENDAR YEAR

$200.00
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

PARKS AREAS
AREA RESIDENT FEE NON-RESIDENT FEE
LODGE IN GINEGAW PARK $200.00 $250.00
OPEN AIR PAVILIONS $35.00 $60.00
SHERBURNE ROAD DOG PARK $25.00 $25.00
PLANNING REVIEW

APPLICATION FEE *ESCROW

SUBDIVISION - RESIDENTIAL

$150.00 (PER LOT)

$1,000.00 (PER LOT)

SITE PLAN - RESIDENTIAL

$150.00 (PER LOT)

$1,250.00 (PER LOT)

SUBDIVISION - NON-RESIDENTIAL

$250.00 (PER LOT)

$750.00 (PER LOT) - MINIMUM
$2,000.00

SITE PLAN - NON-RESIDENTIAL

$250.00 (PER LOT)

$5,000 (PER LOT)

SITE PLAN - MULTI-UNIT DWELLING

$150.00 PER PAD OR $50 PER UNIT
(WHICHEVER IS GREATER)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

RECERTIFICATION

$100.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

MODIFICATION

$100.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

CONCEPT

$0.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

$150.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

HOME OCCUPATION MAJORAORB

$100.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

HOME OCCUPATION MINOR

$50.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

$250.00 (PER LOT)

TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

*TOWN CODE CHAPTER 74: CONSULTANT & PROFESSIONAL FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF

- ALL CONSULTANT FEES INCURRED FOR THE CONSULTING, PROFESSIONAL, OR OTHER RELATED SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
APPLICANT. A DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED IN ADVANCE TO COVER THE ESTIMATED COSTS. SHOULD NO ESCROW BE REQUIRED, THE COSTS WILL BE BILLED

TO THE APPLICANT ON A MONTHLY BASIS.
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

RECREATION FIELD USE FEES

GINEGAW & SHERBURNE ROAD PARK TIER 1" TIER 2° ADDITIONAL FEES®
DIAMONDS (BASEBALL & SOFTBALL) $0.00 $20.00 $40.00
MULTI-PURPOSE FIELDS $0.00 $36.00 $60.00

DOLOMITE PARK TIER 1" TIER 2° ADDITIONAL FEES®
DIAMONDS (BASEBALL & SOFTBALL) $0.00 $25.00 $45.00
MULTI-PURPOSE FIELDS $85.00 PER WEEK $125.00 PER WEEK

'"TIER 1: GREATER WALWORTH COMMUNITY PARTNERS
- AT LEAST 75% OF GROUP/TEAM ROSTER ARE WALWORTH RESIDENTS AND/OR GANANDA OR WAYNE CSD FAMILIES
- PROOF OF NON-PROFIT DESIGNATION
*TIER 2: NON-COMMUNITY/FOR PROFIT
- 74% OR FEWER OF GROUP/TEAM ROSTER ARE WALWORTH RESIDENTS AND/OR GANANDA OR WAYNE CSD FAMILIES
- NO PROOF OF NON-PROFIT DESIGNATION

® ADDITIONAL FEES: INCLUDES FIELD PAINT AND/OR CHALK USED, LABOR, & ANY MOWING IN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FIELD MAINTENANCE MOWING
SCHEDULE

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY

COMMENT FEE

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PERMIT PET APPLICATION PER CALENDAR YEAR $125.00

RECEIVER OF TAXES

NO FEE AT THIS TIME

RECORDS
COMMENT FEE
RESEARCH FEE $25.00 PER HOUR
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

SEWERS

COMMENT

FEE

SEWER RATES

SET BY LOCAL LOAW

NEW CONNECTIONS FEE

APPLICATION/CONNECTION $800.00

INSPECTION $75.00

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

COMMENT FEE OTHER

ANNUAL INSPECTION OF STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITY $100.00 ALSO SEE CHAPTER 74 ENTITLED

FEES FOR SERVICES PERFORMED BY TOWN OF WALWORTH

$100.00 PER INSPECTION

ALSO SEE CHAPTER 74 ENTITLED

ARTICLE IV

FEE

INSPECTIONS AT CONSTRUCTION SITE BUILDING

$75.00 PER HOUR (X HOURS AT SITE SUPPORTED BY THE DAILY TIME SHEET)

SEWER HOOKUP

SEE CHAPTER 139 - SEWERS

WATER SEWER CONNECTION FEE
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AMOUNT OF FEE SHALL BE THE SAME FEE CHARGED BY THE TOWN FOR THE
APPLICANTS INSTALLATION BY THE WAYNE COUNTY WATER AND SEWER
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

TOWN CEMETERY

COMMENT TYPE FEE
EXCAVATING - FULL SIZE/CHILDREN BOX WITH VAULT $725.00

BURIAL COSTS EXCAVATING - CREMATIONS $325.00
EXCAVATING - INFANTS $300.00
SITE $600.00

SALE OF LOTS (PER GRAVE) HALF LOT (4 GRAVE SITES) $2,400.00
FULL LOT (8 GRAVE SITES) $4,800.00
MINIMUM $275.00

FOUNDATIONS

$ .85 PER SQ INCH
(AFTER $275.00 MET)

DIS-INTERMENTS FULL SIZE/CHILDREN/INFANTS $725.00
CREMATIONS $325.00

TOWN CLERK

TYPE FEE

MARRIAGE LICENSE $40.00

CERTIFIED COPY BIRTH/DEATH/MARRIAGE $10.00

GENEALOGY REQUESTS $22.00

FOIL REQUEST FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW

RETURN CHECK $20.00

ZONING MAPS FEE

11X14 $2.50

24X36 $20.00
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TOWN OF WALWORTH
2026 FEE SCHEDULE

ZONING REVIEW

APPLICATION FEE *ESCROW
APPLICATION - COMMERCIAL $150.00 (PER LOT) TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW
APPLICATION - RESIDENTIAL $75.00 (PER LOT) TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW
ADMINISTRATION $100.00 (PER LOT) TO BE DETERMINED AT REVIEW

*TOWN CODE CHAPTER 74: CONSULTANT & PROFESSIONAL FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF

- ALL CONSULTANT FEES INCURRED FOR THE CONSULTING, PROFESSIONAL, OR OTHER RELATED SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
APPLICANT. A DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED IN ADVANCE TO COVER THE ESTIMATED COSTS. SHOULD NO ESCROW BE REQUIRED, THE COSTS WILL BE BILLED
TO THE APPLICANT ON A MONTHLY BASIS.
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